E

IN RE: PETITION FOR ADMIN. VARIANCE * BEFORE THE
W/S of Glenwood Avenue, 25 ft. S

centerline of Lavonia Place * ZONING COMMISSIONER
1st Election District

1st Councilmanic District * OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
(30 Glenwood Avenue) |

¥ CASE NO. 04-589-A
Karen F. & John M. Schmidt

Petitioners %
Bk R K e g ok ok ok K sk ok ok k% %

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before this Zoning Commissioner as a Petition for Administrative Variance
filed by the legal owners of the subject property, Karen F. and John M., Schmidt.  The
administrative variance 1s requested for property located at 30 Glenwood Avenue in the Catonsville
area of Baltimore County. The administrative variance request is from Section 1B02.3.C.1 of the
Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.), to permit a rear yard setback for an existing
garage (existing 40 years) of 2 ft. in lieu of the required 30 ft. The subject property and requested
relief are more particularly described on Petitioners’ Exhibit No. 1, the plat to accompany the
Petition for Variance.

The Petitioners having filed a Petition for Administrative Variance and the subject property
having been posted on June 26, 2004, and thete being no request for a public hearing, a decision
shall be rendered based upon the documentation presented.

Zoning Advisory Committee Comments
The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) comments are made part of the record of this case

and contain the following highlights: None.

Applicable Law
Section 307 of the B.C.Z.R. — Variances.

, “The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County and the County Board of Appeals, upon
.- appeal, shall have and they are hereby given the power to grant variances from height and area

ulations, from off-street parking regulations, and from sign regulations only in cases where
spemal circumstances or conditions exist that are peculiar to the land or structure which is the



subject of the variance request and where strict compliance with the Zoning Regulations for
Baltimore County would result in practical difficulty or unreasonable hardship. No increase in
residential density beyond that otherwise allowable by the Zoning Regulations shall be permitted as
a result of any such grant of a variance from height or area regulations. Furthermore, any such
variance shall be granted only if in strict harmony with the spitit and intent of said height, area, off-
street patking or sign regulations, and only in such manner as to grant relief without injury to the
public health, safety and general welfare. They shall have no power to grant any other variances.
Before granting any variance, the Zoning Commissiotier shall require public notice to be given and
shall hold a public hearing upon any application for a variance in the same manner as in the case of
a petition for reclassification. Any order by the Zoning Commissioner ot the County Board of
Appeals granting a variance shall contain a finding of fact setting forth and specifying the reason or
reasons for making such variance.” |

The Petitioners have filed the supporting affidavits as required by Section 26-127 (b)(1) of the
Baltimote County Code. Based upon the information available, there is no evidence in the file to
indicate that the requested variance would adveréely affect the health, safety or general welfare of
the public and should therefore be granted. In-the opinion of the Zoning Commissioner, the
information, photographs, and affidavits submitted provide sufficint facts that comply with the
requirements of Section 307.1 of the B.C.Z.R. Furthermore, strict compliance with the B.C.Z.R.
would result in practical difficulty and/or unreasonaﬁle hardship upon the Petitioners.

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property, and puﬁlic hearing on this petition
held, and after considering the testimony and evidence offered by the Petitioners, I find that the
Petitioners’ variance request should be GRANTED,

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED, this m day of July, 2004, by this Zoning
Commissioner, that the Petitioners’ request for variance from Section 1B02.3.C.1 of the Baltimore
County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.), to permit a rear yard setback for an existing garage

existing 40 years) of 2 ft. in lieu of the required 30 ft., be and is hereby GRANTED.

Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order.

T, St

LAWRENCE E. SCHMID
ZONING COMMIS SIONER
FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY
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Zoning Commissioner

Baltimore County

[ ¥ T TV SE—

Suite 405, County Courts Building
401 Bosley Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204
Tel: 410-887-3868 » Fax: 410-887-3468

James T. Smith, Jr, County Executive
Lawrence . Schmidr, Zoning Commissioner

July 22, 2004

Mr. & Mrs. John M. Schmidt
30 Glenwood Avenue
Catonsville, Maryland 21228

Re: Petition for Administrative Variance
Case No. 04-589-A
Property: 30 Glenwood Avenue

Dear Mr. & Mrs. Schmidt;

Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the above-captioned case, The petition
for administrative variance has been granted in accordance with the enclosed Order.

In the event the decision rendered is unfavorable to any party, please be advised that
any party may file an appeal within thirty (30) days from the date of the Order to the
Department of Permits and Development Management. If you require additional information
concerning filing an appeal, please feel free to contact our appeals clerk at 410-887-3391.

Very truly yours,

/4

Lawrence E. Schmidt
Zoning Commissioner

LES:raj
Enclosure

- Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

%]@ Printed on Recyclad Paper



Petition for Administrative Variance
to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

for the property located at 20 (lenviood Ace. Catonsudie MO 9‘?'9?
which is presently zoned DR 5.5 |

This Petlition shall be flled with the Department of Parmlts_hnd Development Management. The undersiﬂned, legal .
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore Count‘y and which is described In the description and plat attached hereto and
I

made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s) / BoZ, 2. L 7o Fzrmir A

REAR SETEAL g [l ) Exisrime-(FoR Fasr 4o YEAES &) el ATTACHEY
CHRAGCE OF Z F77 ) Liey o 3p 7

of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the reasons indicated on the back
of this petition form.

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.
|, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Varlance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning
regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted purstant to the zoning law for Baltimore County.

I/We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of
Ioer ury, that l/'we are the legal owner(s) of the property which
8 the subject of this Petition.

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: Legal Owner(s):

Name -~ Type or Print

Signature ) W ] S
_ | '~ Tyuveqap SeMendy
Address Telephone No. ame - Type or Print
N \'LW G . W .i ,
City State ~ 2Zip Code Signature L“o ~L3)+4577%5 (W)
Aftorney For Petitioner: %O Cy’\f AXogd ﬁf Ve . 4l “’7?6‘7 "';_) 692 G‘\
dd_ress ; Telephone No.
Cobmsule DD 21220
Name - Type or Print City State Zip Code
B _ | Representative to be Contacted:
Name i
Telsphone No. Address " ~ Telephone No.
State Zip Code City ) "~ Stale ] Zip Cade

———

N e e T T e S M

afgig-having been formally demanded and/or found to be required, it Is ordered by the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County,
i o ¢ e, tht the subject matter of this petition be set for a public hearing, advertised, as required by the zoning

hHaltimore Gounty and that the property be reposted.

-

—_—

Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore Cgunty

NO. | 0 ‘?' MJD@C{ " ﬁ' Reviewed By QL Da

REV 10/25/01 Estimated Posting Date




o0 ®e
Aﬂidﬂﬁt in Support of Administrative Variance

The undersigned hereby affirms unciler the penalties of perjury to the Zoniﬁg Commissioner of Baltimore County, as
follows: That the information herein given is within the personal knowledge of the Affiant(s) and that Affiant(s) is/are
competent to testify thereto in the eveht that a public hearing is scheduled in the future with regard thereto.

That the Affiant(s) does/do presently rieside at ﬁQ Cr\ﬁw uOQb_LJ}f‘-ﬂ-
ress

| c%w\'d[\s JM; | I"é"% B ARenYS S—

That based upon personal knowledgél the following are the facts upon which l/we base the request for an Administrative
Variance at the above address (indicate hardship or practical difﬁculg/):

T coverd porcke Unily copreeks Hhe ouie  ond gerep s
Deg e €XISYWCe s ;;?OJ— Yeeors
- \Je e pU¥Eey & Y 'badraam on Y ‘£€
L Shawckwe gadh Adk C/\'\tiﬂvxgm_\ Y Egp)-—prml
- we purthesed M. doelliny AL Currny  cer dNos
LIRS o Cor(:ec/)%l:k ‘

(8) tﬁat if a formal demand is filed, Affiani(s) will be required to pay a reposting and

That the Affiant(s) acknow
red to provide additional information.

agvertising fee.and may

Signatur Signature

’Sﬁ N W\ﬂwf go&w\w“ | g nigﬂe%éa ﬁﬁr " Pesﬂg: gﬂ(«\mk\ffﬂ

N

Name - Type or Print

i
————————————————————————————— |-|——i-I-———ﬂn-ll“-t--lhl—-l-----Hﬂﬂ-—ﬂll—-ll-l-'Il'I"l'l'lIIIllllll-ll'.ll-'-'_-l'IHHHHHFH-‘—-—FII—H-FH—--I

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, to wit
| HEREBY CERTIFY, this/ Cé " day of ~A ol P L POD 5‘, before me, a Notary Public of the State

-

of Maryland, in and for the County aforesaid, pergonally appeared
i v
%MF e éé(ﬁ(ci&#%@né%_{ ~ .
the Affiant(s) herein, persomally known or satisfactorily Identified fo me as such Affiani(s).

AS WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal
ot % ” : XA -
Notary Public ) :
My Commission E)t:piwa@bzA ! ‘/i AP 4‘ ‘

REV 10/25/01



%0 o0
Alﬁda“t in Support of Administrative Variance

The undersigned hereby affirms under the penalties of perjury o the Zanihg Commissioner of Baltimore County, as
follows: That the information herein ?iven is within the personal knowledge of the Affiant(s) and that Affiant(s) is/are
competent to testify thereto in the event that a public hearing is scheduled in the future with regard thereto.

That the Affiant(s) does/do presently reside at . 5{2 @JLJ@M\.—Q , _
ress
E 0. Xd1Js UKILJ‘ Y | A \;L%:P
y State p Code

That based upon personal knowledge, the following are the facts upon which l/we base the request for an Administrative
Variance at the ahove address (indicate hardship or practical difficulty): .

~ fhe  coveced eorc}\ (M o rechs Yo oot Gk é‘]ﬂfﬂj,ﬂ e

ey im XSl Ser 30 ¥ Years. )
- \We X ?Vwﬁpg o Y™ hedfaa,v- ON )ﬂp 0{ olgs GF s Lxshay Shcoch€ an
N Chnongung Y cﬂﬁ*@ﬂﬂ“{ Mo bouse,

oS ..,Jr' Wy C%r\&[ ot @ﬂ\y

'}_f Loy U
- e Qurcheged Aoy cK‘*”"’%"w“”) [

corse b e exi Shng s YUeNom.

That the Affiant(s)-acknowledge(s) that if a formal demand is filed, Affiant(s) will be required to pay a reposting and
dvertising fee apd may be required to provide additional information.

Roer €S

Signature

_* gck«wam # . ASS g! f0Ie 0 @L(M}b-g’"’
ame - Type or Print

— M A Al S O E BN gy o pwm e e e sl el A BN A B Sy ooem o per el ey omiy S A S PR BT B ok My Ay BN Gy En am En o Em em vl o oy o em o am am mm Sl AN A ek BN W Gy ma B Em rm o mh o AW PN EA BN By g vw b o ew il S b R AN B BN Sy ek e e e P a am o mb s el o aN e o o mm mF g

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, to wit:

| HEREBY CERTIEY, this /& "’{ay of
of Marytand, in and for the County aforesat

v 5o on

t iant(s) herein, personally khown.dr satisfactorily Identified to me as such Affiani{s).

AL ¥, before me, a Notary Public of the State

personaily appeared

AS WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal

REV 10/25/01
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Petition for Administrative Variance
to tlle Z.oning Commissioner of Baltimore County

for the property loeated at 20 _Glen.oad fre Catgnsally O 01228
which is presently zoned _DR5 4,

This Petition shall be flled with tha Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersi?.ned, legal
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto and
made a part hereof, hereby petition fo!'a Variance from Section(s) | RO 2. 3,0, 1o REemsT A

PeaR  <gevlacic  Tdok {)pu EXTSTIOG (o RASY 4o yeers +) AT ArcHED
GALKGE oF o FT, J:f-:r-" (€L pF 206 ST

of the zoning regulations of Baltimore éCounty, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the reasons indicated on the back
“of this petition form. -

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.
, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Vatlance, advertising, posting, elc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning
regulations and restrictions of Baltimore Gpunty adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County.

I/We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of
perjury, that l/we are the legal owner(s) of the property which
is the subject of this Petition.

Cohtract Purchaser/Lessee: Leqal Owner(s):

. | ! o Mar C IS a\r\M\cﬂ
Name - Type or Print | -~ Type or Print ’
Slgnature h i naturekgl\

(AN ﬁ N, Juega Jo Qc,\f\m.@-(}

Address | Telephone No. Name - Type or Print
i Wotae . T SeriX
City State 7 Zip Code Signature | ufo 431~ 5‘7"5'_( W)
Attorney For Petitioner: | 20 Gleppugad A’Uﬁ , (-l l[)F?PJ’;Qé?;l C k)
! Address Telephone No.
_ Carorsully MY 01098
Narne - Type or Print i City State Zip Code
| ' . Representative to be Contacted:
Signature
Company " | Name B
Address — “Telephone No. Address Telsphone Mo.
E:Tty B State | Zip Code ﬁity | State | Zip Cade

e — . T e T T e

e T e e e e P gy LTS iy e e —
A Public Hearing having been formaily demanded and/or found to be reguired, it Is ordered by the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore Cum?_f

this day of . , that the subject matter of this petition be set for a public hearing, adverlised, as required by the zoning
regulations of Baltimoré County and that the property be reposted. k

’ _ N | Zoning Commissionar of Baltimore Gounty
CASENO. ____()4-5%9-A Reviewed By __ S L pate_( (/04
REV 10/25/01 | | Estimated Posting Date é’( & 7/ o
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Zoning description for 30 Glenwood Ave Catonsville MD 21228.

Beginning at a point on the west side of glenwood ave which is 50 feet wide at the

distance of @5 feet south of the centerline of the nearest improved intersecting street

Lavonia Place which is 50 feet wide. Being Lot #101 in the subdivision of East

Catonsville as recorded in Baltimore County Plat book ##1, Folio #215 containing 3800

square feet. Also known as 30 glenwood ave Catonsville MD 21228 and located in the
| Election District, | Councilmanic District.
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CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

4

T

LA

Petitioner/ Developer: Joha SchisT

Case Number:

i
1

ke

_O4-5e

208 A

\ .

A

K/

)

Date of Hearing/

Lo

sl el

This is Yo certify under the pendlties of periury that the necessary sing( s) reauired by law were posted conspleuously

on the property located 2t 30 (ol ENWOOD /A

oy

(2R 20064

Tl

Jope,

ahuy

b

The siarC 5) were posted on

(Morth, Day, Year)

P

4,
r

-
-

Coigpature ol Slap Fos

-

Paltimore, MD 21254

Cherles E, Merritt
98| Magledt Road

T 14 bt []
E__,ﬁr ,a& H.m_.m‘mj_? uf_ r.ﬁ

h.__ﬂ_

J

1
L

]
L

= _._._. 20k, e __ﬁ__h

il ,_ ._,._..“ kL ._._..E 1 hEﬂu._..__.: .__ Hilpied
o

40-66%-9567
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DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
ZONING REVIEW

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS

The_Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions .which require a public hearing, this
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the petitioner)
and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the County, both at
least fifteen (15) days before the hearing.

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied.
However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements.
The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising. This advertising is
due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper.

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID.

b il L

For Newspaper Advertising:

ltem Number or Case Number: O_{—]— ~ 580/ A
Fetitioner: 5 C__\Qm \d'\" .
Address or Location: _30 __Gleavoad HPve. d ‘ )

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO:

Name: ﬂam Sd/\(\mg“‘ _

Address: 30 G—\EHL&QQCLE(E_. i —
CaYonsu\\u JMQ V258

Telephone Number: Y10~ & §¥-20692

Revised 2/20/98 - SCJ
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,;r -G W‘)PMENT MANAGEMENT
o ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE INFORMATION SHEET AND DATES

Case Number 04-@] -A Address ZQ (%LEM!A@J) @QE.

Contact Person: | Phone Number: 410-887-3391 |
| Planner, Please Print Your Name

Filing Date: é l Zﬁ;(fz ﬂ: Posting Date: M Closing Date: Z;:{ F{Z{/Q"’;i‘

Any contac”:t. made with this office regarding the status of the administrative variance should be
through the tontact person (planner) using the case number. | | 1 o

(LY
[ Ll

1, POSTING/COST: The petitioner must use one of the sign posters on the approved list (on the
reverse side of this form) and the petitioner is responsible for all printing/posting costs. Any
reposting must be done only by one of the sign posters on the approved list and the petitioner
IS again responsible for all associated costs. The zoning notice sign must be visible on the
grctaperty on or before the posting date noted above. It should remain there through the closing

ate.

2. DEADLINE: The closing date is the deadline for an occupant or owner within 1,000 feet to file |
a formal request for a public hearing. Please understand that even if there is no formal-
request for. a public hearing, the process is not complete on the closing date. ]

3. ORDER: After the closing date, the file will be reviewed by the zoning or deputy zoning
commissioner. He magz (a) grant the requested relief, (b) deny the requested relief, or (c)
order that the matter be set in for a public hearing. You will receive written notification

(typically within 7 to 10 days of the closing date) as to whether the petition has been granted,

denied, or will go to public hearing. The order will be mailed to you by First Class mail.

4. POSSIBLE PUBLIC HEARING AND REPOSTING: In cases that must go to a public hearing
whether due to a neighbor's formal request or by order of the zoning or deputy zoning
commissioner), notification will be forwarded to you. The sign on the property must be
changed giving notice of the hearing date, time and location. As when the sign was originally
posted, certification of this change and a photograph of the altered sign must be forwarded to

this office.

{Detach Along Dotted Line)

I . _—

Petitioner: This Part of the Form is for the STgn ﬁ;sié:'anly
USE THE ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE SIGN FORMAT

Case Number 04-| $589| -A  Address 30 _Grenmmnd PUE. .

Petitioner's Name Telephone

e #'—_'-

Posting Date: Closing Date: 2/0%

Wording for Sign: . FoR BN ATIACHELD
2 Y 7. . .
.7 LR[S &) A/~ K. 77 043 s <Ay T Jf R [/ > —

WCR - Revised 6/28/00

BALTIMORE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT




Department of Permits a.

Development Management Baltimore County

Development Processing

County Office Building
111 W, Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

James T. Smith, Jr., County Executive
Timothy M. Kotroco, Director

July 12, 2004

John Marcus Schmidt
Karen Finnegan Schmidt
30 Glenwood Avenue

Catonsville, Maryland 21228

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Schmidt;
RE: Case Number;04-589-A, 30 Glenwood Avenue

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing by the Bureau of Zoning
Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on June 18, 2004,

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several
approval agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments
submitted thus far from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not
intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all
parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems
with regard to the proposed improvements that may have a bearing on this case. All comments
will be placed in the permanent case file.

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact
the commenting agency.

Very truly yours,

w., (000,00

W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Supervisor, Zoning Review

WCR: clb

Enclosures

o People’s Counsel

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

:.:: @
_) Printed on Recycled Papar
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Baltimore County 700 East Joppa Road

_ Towson, Maryland 21286-5500
Fire Department 410-887-4500

County Office Building, Room 111 June 29, 2004
Mall Stop #1105

111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

ATTENTION: Kristen Mathews

Distribution Meetj £f: June 28, 2004
C 6‘653
Item No.: 580=591

Dear Ms, Hart:

Pursuant to your request, the referenced property has been surveyed by
this Bureau and the comments below are applicable and required to be
corrected or incorporated into the final plans for the property.

6. The Fire Marshal's Office has no comments at this time.

LIEUTENANT JIM MEZICK
Fire Marshal's Office
PHONE 887-4881
MS-1102F

cc: F'ile

Come visit the County's Website at www.co.ba.md.us

Prinled with Soybesan Ink
on Recycled Paper



Driven fo Bxcel
Robert L. Ehrlich, Jr., Governor h Robert L. Flanagan, Secrefary
Michael 8. Stoele, Lt. Governor ‘Vay Neil J. Pedersen, Administrator
Adminlistration

MARYLAND DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

Date: ¢ , Z?-a&f

Ms. Kristen Matthews RE:  Baltimore County

Baltimore County Office of Item No. 5"8 9 J L
Permits and Development Management

County Office Building, Room 109
Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear. Ms.Matthews:
This office has teviewed the referenced item and we have 1o objection to approval as it does not
access a State roadway and is not affected by any State Highway Administration projects.

Should you have any questions regarding this matter. please contact Larry Gredlein at 410-545-
5606 or by E-mail at (Igredlein@sha.state.md.us).

Very truly yours,

/] oy

Kenneth A. McDonald Jr., Chief
Engineering Access Permits Division

My telephone number/toli-free number is -
Maryland Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech: 1.800,735.2268 Statewide Toll Free

Street Address: 707 North Calvert Street Baltimore, Maryland 21202  Phone: 410.545.0300 www.marylandroads.com
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: July 19, 2004
Department of Permits and
Development Management

FROM: Arnold F, 'Pat' Keller, I
Director, Office of Planning

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Petition(s): Case(s) 4-589 — Administrative Variance

The Office of Planning has reviewed the above referenced case(s) and has no comments to offet.
For further questions or additional information concerning the matters stated herein, please
contact Mark A. Cunningham in the Office of Planning at 410-887-3480. |

Prepared By: WM_@& | RE CE I VE D

N e - R COMMSSIONER
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: July 23, 2004
Depattment of Permits &
Development Management

TO

FROM: bert W. Bowling, Supervisor
ureau of Development Plans
Review

SUBJECT:  Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting
For July 6, 2004

Item Nos. 580, 581, 582, 583, 584,
586, 587, 588,/589.)590, and 591

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject-zoning
items, and we have no comments.

RWB;:CEN:jrb

cc: File

£AC-07-06-2004-NO COMMENT [TEMS 580-591-07232004



June 2, 2004

I have reviewed the application for variance for the property at 30 Glenwood Ave
Catonsville MD 21228 and have no grievance with the application. I support the
approval of this application of vatiance of zoning.

Adjacent Neighbors:
Don $cheihing (Lot #100)

&l W
Clinton Hillard 7 ,,;;‘,\

"'I:/? - mhﬁy ; ,f‘j /
\, e L
y x
e .

George Miller (Lot #103)
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